SERIES DESCRIPTION
123C Series™ & 4123C Series™:
The Universal Product Line has the broadest range of sealing
options of all pumps built by Viking Pump®. The U-Plus™
bracket design accepts packing as well as numerous
component and cartridge seals.
This is Viking Pump's most versatile line of internal gear
pumps with many design and material options. These

• A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2024
STANDARD MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
MODEL NUMBER KEY
L S 4 1 2 3 C
Jacketing:
1 = No Jacketing
3* = Foot Mount Casing
w/ Jacketed Bracket
Shaft Seal:
4 = Mechanical Seal
Blank = Packing
Material of Construction:
3 = Steel Externals
Size: Seal Location:
A = Stuffing Box Seal (N-RS Only)
C = U-Plus™ Bracket for Stuffing Box
or Behind the Rotor Seals
Basic Series
ConfigurationH
HL
K
KK
L
LL
LS
Q
QS
N
R
RS
* Note: Only the N through RS sizes are foot mount casing with jacketed bracket.
Component Standard Material
Casing Steel, ASTM A216, Class WCB
Head Steel, ASTM A216, Class WCB
Bolt on Ports (Sizes H through QS only) Steel ASTM A216, Class WCB
Bracket Steel, ASTM A216, Class WCB
Idler
Standard ① Cast Iron, ASTM A148, Class 35B
Steel Fitted ①② Cast Iron, ASTM A148, Class 35B
Rotor
Standard ③ Cast Iron, ASTM A148, Class 35B
Steel Fitted ④ Steel, ASTM A148, Grade 80-40
Shaft ⑤ Steel, ASTM A108, Grade 1045
Idler Pin Hardened Steel, ASTM A108, Grade 1045
Idler Bushing
(4123C, 4323A) Carbon Graphite
(123C, 323A) Bronze, ASTM B584 (B505), Alloy C93700
Bracket Bushing
(4123C, 4323A) Carbon Graphite
(123C, 323A) Bronze, ASTM B584 (B505), Alloy C93700
Pressure Relief Valve ⑥ Steel, ASTM A216, Class WCB
Standard Packing (123C, 323A) Braided PTFE
Standard Mechanical Seal (4123C, 4323A) Carbon vs. Silicon Carbide Faces, FKM Elastomers
① H and HL sizes have a powdered metal idler: Powdered Metal MPIF 35, FC-0208-50 (G) , Powdered Metal MPIF 35, FC-0208-45 (H, HL)
② Q and QS sizes have a hardened steel idler when pump is steel fitted: ASTM A148 Grade 80-40.
③ KK, LS, QS, N and RS sizes have ductile iron rotor: ASTM A536 Grade 60-40-18.
④ Material specification for HL steel rotor is AISI 8620, LS steel rotor is ASTM A148 80-50.
⑤ K, KK, L, LL and LS sizes are high strength steel ASTM A434 Type 4140 Grade BC or equivalent.
⑥ L, LL and LS relief valve bodies are stainless steel.
Section 2301
Page 2301.3
Issue B123C Series™, 4123C Series™, 323A Series™, 4323A Series™
UNIVERSAL PRODUCT LINE:
STEEL EXTERNALS — NON-JACKETED PUMPS
• A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2024
CUTAWAY VIEW & PUMP FEATURES
ProPort™ casing offers
an adaptable port design